. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OOMMISSION AINISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTICN NO. 3—395-0
HWater Utilities Rranch Novesnber 8, 1995

RESQLUTION

(RES. W-3950), SOUTHLARE WATER COMPANY (SWC).
ORIER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE JNCREASE PRODUCING
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUES OF $14,120 OR 11% IN 1994
AND $3,864 (R 2,7% IN 1995 AND A BIMONTHLY SURCHARGE
TO GENERATE ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUES OF $23,030 R
15.7% FOR A PERIOD OF TWEINE MINTHS. -

BY _DRAFT AIWICE IETTERS ACCEPIED (N JANUARY 27, 1995.

SUMMARY

This Resolution grants an increase in gross an revenues of $14,120, or

11.0% for test year 1994 and a Consumer Price Index (CPI) increase of 93,864
or 2,7% as authorized by Decision (D.) 92-03-093 for 1 watér utilities.
The increases will provide a 14.25% xate of Yeturn on rate base., ‘This
resolution also grants SWC authority to colléct a bimonthly surcharge of
$3,838 for a 12-month period from its customers to pay for the Department of
Health Sexvices Oampliance Order and the Envirormental Protection Agency’s

Phase II/V Water Quality regulation for water testing.

. .

SWC requiested authority under Section VI of Genéral Order 96-A and Section 454
of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water service to produce
additional reverues of $45,878 or 36.8% in 1994 and to impose a surcharge of
$34,915 or 28.0%. SWC’s request shows 1994 gross reverwe of $124,581 at
present rates incréasing to $170,532 at proposed ratés to produce a rate of
return on rate base of 11.3%., SWC presently serves about 610 metered and one
flat-raté custamer in the unincorporated comminity of Southlake on the south
shore of Lakeé Isabella in Kem County.

The present rates becamé effective on August 6, 1993, pursuant to D.92-03-093,
vhich authorized CPI-U increases. The last general rate increase became
effective on August 8, 1990, pursuant té Resolution No. W-3508, which
authorized a géneral rate increase of $22,627 or 29.8%.

DISQUSSTCON

The Water Utilities Branch (Branch) made an independent amalysis of SWC’s
summary of earnings and forwarded its Summary of Earni to sWC on
5. Appendix A shows SWC’s and the Branch’s estimated
rles f earnings at present, reduested, and adopted rates for the test
year .




Resolution W-3950
Southlake Water Oompany/DR Al/RUT/RAY1}1j

M l2";1::1‘190 shows differences In opérating revemues, operating expenses,
1ra ase.

SWC was informed of the Branch’s differing views of révenues, expenses, and
rate base and stated that it agreed with the Branch’s findings,

During the Branch’s field irvestigation of swC’s facilities, it was observed
that the production meters ordered to be installed by Resolution W-3508 were
not installed on two of SWC’s four wells., The Branch also noted that an
access door to deter unauthorized aocess to the ladder of the side of the
storage tank should bé installed.- SWC now claims that these installations
have been campleted; however, by the time the Branch was notified of their
ocampletion, it was decided that, rather than to delay this resolution, SwC
should be authorized to file an advice letter requesting reoovery of their
oosts by rate base offset.

In Res, W-3508, SWC was ordered to reocord on its books of aoccount the water
plant-in-service and accumilated depreciation balances upon which the average
amounts adopted in that resolution were based and to reflect those balances in
its 1990 annual report to the Commission. In its investigation of this rate
case, the Branch discovered that Inconsistencles still existed; therefore, the
Branch recamends that SWC once again be ordered to record on its books the
current water plant in sexrvice and accumilated depreciation balances upon
vhich the average amounts adopted in this reselution are basad and to reflect
thesé balances in its 1995 annual report to the Camission. These balances
are $574,891 for total water plant in seérvice and $180,468 for accumulated
depreciation as of December 31, 1994.

SWC’s draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would produce a
rate of return on rate base of 11.3%. The sumary of earmings in Appendix A
shows a raté of return of 14.25% in 1994 at the Branch’s recamernded rates.
This rate of retumn is the midpoint of the 14.00% to 14,50% standard rate of
retum range reoormended by the Finance Branch of the Comission Advisory and
campliance Division for Class D water utilities. Although swe is technically
a Class C water utility, the Branch recammends that it be allowed the Class D
rate of retum for this proceéding because it has just recently reached the
threshold for Class C water utilities, The recomwended rate of retum is
higher than that requested SWC; however, it does not result in SWC
receiving more reverue than it requested.

SWC files annual reports regularly and there aré no outstanding Commission
orders requiring irprovements. SWC has mot filed updated tariffs for its
Title Page, Rule Nos. 2, 7, 10, 15, 16, 20, and 21, and its Connection Fee
Data Form. Schedule No. 5, Public Fire Hydrant Service, is an cbsolete
schedule and should be deleted.

SWC’s filed tariffs currently contain one rate schedule: Schedule No. 1,
General Metered Sexvice., SWC does not have a flat rate schedule éven though
it serves one custamer at a flat rate. 7This custamer has not been metered due
to low water pressure problems, The Branch recommends that a flat rate
schedule be established.




Resolution w3950
Southlake Water Company/DR AlYRUT/RAT1j1j)

In keeping with current rate desi?n policy as set by D.92-03-093 to allow the
utility to reocover up to 100% of its fixed costs through the service charges,
the hulk of the increase has been applied to the service charges, The current
sérvica rge allocation by meter size does not corply with D.86-05-064;
however, strict compliance with that decision would result in excessively
large increases to the larger meter-sized custamérs. The Branch recammends
that the increases in the servicd charges for those custamers with meters
greater than one-inch be phased in,

SWC also requested authority to imposé a bimonthly sxwdmffsét the
Department of Health Services Campliance Order and the Enwlrormental ter
‘a -

Protection Agency’s Fhasé II/V Water Quality Regulation for one-time
testing cost.  SWC bills its custamers bimonthly, and the total surcharge Swe
requested is $34,915. Thé Branch oduld account for only $26,323 of this
amount and allocated andther $3,293 to water plant additions for rate base
treatment., The Branch estimated a bimonthly surcharge of $7.51 per customer
for a period of 12 mdnths to pay the remaining $23,030. '

'Iheratosproposedbythemaneimludedhereinashppendle

At the Branch’s recamended rates shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill for a
. typical metered custamer using 1,000 cubic feet of water per month will

incréase from $18.64 to $21.20 in addition to the bimonthly surcharge of $7.51
for a period of 12 months. A camparison of custamer bills at present and
vecomnended rates is shéwn in Apper C. ‘The adopted quantities and tax
calaulations are shown in D.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS
A notice of the proposed rate increase was matled to each customer on

November 30, 1994, The Branch received oné letter protesting the rate
increase rec « ‘The Camission’s Consumer Affairs Branch has not received

any ocamplaints over the past year.

A public méeting was held on Monday, May 1, 1995, in the Kern River Valley
christian church in Southlake, The Branch’s representative explained
Commission rate setting procédures, and the utility’s representative explained
the need for the rate ir 2, About 60 customers attendéd the meeting with
their primary concermn being the size of the request. Other carplaints and
caments were general in nature,

FINDINGS AND OONCIUSIONS

1. The Branch’s recoamended surmary of eamings (Appendix A) is reasonable and
should be adopted.

2. The rates récamendad the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
be adopted. H ( )




Resolution W-3950
Southlake Wabter Oompany/DR AL/RUT/RAT1j1)

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch’s recammendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4.The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

5. SWC should be authorized to file an advice letter requesting reoovery of
the reasonable costs associated with the installation of the production meters
and the access door to the storage tank ladder.

6. SWC should file revised Title Page, Rule Nos. 2, 7, 10, 15, 16, 20 and 21
and the Connection Fee Data Form and request to delete Schedule No. 5.

7. SWC should be retuired to réoord on its books of acoount the water plant in
service and accumulated depreciation balances upon which the average amounts
adopted in this resolution are baséd and to réeflect those balances in its 1995
annual report to the Comission. Those balances are $574,891 for total water
plant in service and $180,468 for accumilated depreciation as of December 31,
1994.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Southlake

Water Company to file an advice letter incorporating the summary of eamings
and the revised schedules (No. 1, General Metered Sérvice and No. 2AR, General
Flat Rate Service) attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B ‘
respectively, and concurrently to cancel its preséntly effective rate Schedule
No. 1. Its filing shall caply with General Order 96-A. The effective date
of the revised schedules shall be five days after the date of its filing.

2. Southlake Water Oarpany is authorized to file an advice letter requesting
recovery of the reasonable costs of the installation of production meters and
access door to the storage tank ladder. .

3. Within 60 days of the.eff?c_tive date of this resolution, Southlake Water
Campany shall file updated Title Page, Rile Nos. 2, 7, 10, 15, 16, 20 and 21
and the Connection Fee Data Form and request elimination of Schedule No. 5.

4. Southlake HWater Oorpany shall récord on its books of acocount the water
plant in service and accumulated depreciation balances upon which the average
amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances in
its 1995 annual report to the Cammission. Thesé balances are $574,891 for
total water plant in service and $180,468 for accumilated depreciation as of
December 31, 1994.




Resolution W-3950
Scuthlake Water Cormpany/DR Al/RJT/RAT131)

5. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Rublic Utilities Camission
at its re?ular reeting on November 8, 1995. The folléwing Commissioners
approved

R A

WESLEY M{. mmqm
- Acting Bxecutivé Director

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER

President

P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.

HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L. NEEPER

Comnmissioners




APPENDIX A
SOUTHLAKE WATER COMPANY

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1994

Branch
Adopted
—Rates

Branch Estimated
Présent Requested
Rates Rates

utility Estimated
Present Requested
Rates . _Rates

Item

Operétinq Revenue

Flat Rate
Metéred
Total Revenue

gperatinq Expenses

Purchased Power
Other. Vol Rel
Empléyée Labor
Materials
Contraat Work

' Transportation _
Other Plant Maint
Office Salaries
Mgmt Salaries
Employeé Bénefits
Off Sérv & Rentals
Office Supplieés
Proféessional Serv
Inaurance

Reg Comm Expense
General Expénses

Subtotal
Depreciation
Non Income Tax
Income Taxes _
Total Deductions

Nét Reévénue

Rate Basé

* Average Plant
Average Dep Res
Net Plant

Less Advances
contributions

Plus Working Cash

Rate Base

- ‘mte of Réturn

$

227
124,354
124,581

17,854
0

14,740
1,800
3,400
1,650
900
13,2590
30,000
1,450
4,800
3,750
3,600
7,324
0

400

104,918

11,978
12,794

800

130,490
(5,909)
601;734'
175,157
426,577

48,391
108,383

14,862

284, 665

(2.076%)

$ . 300
170,232
170,532

17,854

0

14,740
1,800
3,400
1,650
- 900

13,250

30,000

1,450
4' 800
3,750
3,600
7.324
0

400

104,918
11,978
12,794

8,675

138,365
32,167

601,734

175,157

426,577

48,391
108,383

14,862

2841665 -

11.3%

$220
128, 680
128,900

18,070

740
4,960
870

4,110

1,650
500
8,100

20,000 -

1,450
4,030

1,100
960
610
76,470
11,300
8,880

7,390
104,040

24,860
574,890
174,820
400,070

48,350
108,380

8,150

251,440
9.89%

- $1,150
176,330
177,450

18,070

740

4,960
870
4,110
1,650
500
8,100
20,000
1,450
4,030
2,450
1,100
6,870
960

610
76,470
11,300
8,880
20,840
117,490
59,960
574,890
174,820
400,070

48,390
108,380

5,910

249,210

24,06%

250
142,770
143,020

18,070
740
4,980
- 870
4,110
1,650
500
8,100
20 000
1,450
4,030
2,450 .
1,100
6,870
960

610
76,470
11,300
8,880
16,620
107,270
35,750
574,890
174,820
400,070

48,390
108,380

7,620
250,910
14.25%




Resolution W-3950
Southlake Water Company/DR AL/RUT/RAT1]

APPENDIX B
Fage 1

SOUTHIAKE WATER QOMPANY
Schedanle No. 1
GENERAL METERED SFRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY . ,
Southlake and vicinity located immediately south of State Highway
178, approximately four miles west of Weldon in Kexrn County.
Quantity ate:
All water, per 100 . ft. cieicessscniiesnieasd 1,30

Sexrvice Charges!
. Per Meter
For 5/8x3/4-il'dlmetér Badssenebapterinasaae $ 8.20
For 3/4"1]13'\ mter -ialio-.sulotnn;caoa. 12-30
For " 1-INch MALEY tiiciiitiiansinnsinnn 15-20
For 1-1/2—indlmter bsddbrss it dinndisheann 27&%
Forxr Z”ifﬁlmter sedbebstnrecbstaatin 36.40
For 3—mmter b sdendsbdasdsdoninas 123-%
For 4“m1mter Mbs sl ebsins et et 205.00

The Service Charge is a réadiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all petered service and to which is
added the charge for water used camputed at the Quantity
Rate.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS
1. As authorized by the California Public Utilitiés comission,

all bills are subject to a bimonthly surcharge of $7.51 per
custoper for a period of twelvé months from the effective date
of Advice ILettér No. + This surcharge offsets the
Department of Health Services’ compliance order and the
Environmental Protection Agency’s Phase II/V Water Quality
regulations for water testing.

2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee as set
o fort}] il’l Sd’)&hlle NO- UF:




Resolution W-3950
Southlake Water Oompany/DR AlYRUT/RATt 13

APPENDIX B
Page 2

SOUTHIAKE WATER QUMPANY
Schedale No., 2AR
GENERAY, FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY , |
Applicable to all water service furnished on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY

Southlake and vicinity located immediately south of State Highway
178, approximately four miles west of Weldon in Kem Oounty.

RATE

Per Service Connection
Per Month

For each service connection sviveesnaes $ 22.00

SPECIAL, OONDITIONS

1. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Comission,
all bills are subject to a bimonthly surcharge of $7.51 per
custamer for a period of twelve months from the effective date
of Advice Letter No. . ‘“his surcharge offsets the .
Department of Health Serviceées! compliance order and the
Envirommental Protection Aﬁmﬂs Fhase II/V Water Quality
requlations for water testing.

All service not oovered by the above classification will be
furnished only on a metéred bhasis.,

A meter may be installed at the option of the utility, in which
event service thereafter will be furnished only on the basis of
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

The established billing cycle is bimonthly, i.e. every two
months.

All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee as set
forth in Schedule No. UF.

(END OF APPENDIX B)




Resolution W-3950
Sauthlake Water Oampany/TR AL/RUT/RAT1)1j

APPENDIX C
SOUTHIAKE WATER OOMPANY
OMPARISCN OF RATES

A oamparison of the preséent and Branch’s recarmended rates is shown below:

METERED SERVICE

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter $ 6. 74
For 3/4-inch metér 743
For 1-inch meter - 10.11
For' 1-1/2-inch meter - 13.48
For - 2-inch meter 18.20
For * 3-inch meter 33.69
For 4-inch meter 45.81

Quantity Rates: _
Per 100 cu.ft 1 _ ' 9.2%

FIAT RATE SERVICH

Per Sexvioe Connéction Per Month
Present Proposed Percent
Rates Increase

For each sexrvice . : ‘ o
mion XY $18.92 $22¢00 16.3%

A camparison of monthly bills for customers served by a 5/8 X 3/4-—inch meter
atpmentardarand\neoarmﬁedmt%urﬂersdwedule}b 18

Monthly , '
Usage Present Recammended Percent
100 cu.ft. Bills | Increase

$ 6.74 . 21,7
10.31 g 17.4
12.69 14.70 15.8
18.64 1.2 13.7
24.59 12.6
30.54 34,20 12.0
66.24 73. 10.5




Resolution W-3950 \
Southlake Water OCarmpany/IR AL/RUT/RATi}1]

APPERDIX D
rage 1
SOUTHILARE WATER OOMPANY

Test Year 1994

Offset Itams

1. Purchased Power

Rate Schédule PA-1, TOU-AIMP-2
Effectivé pate - ‘ January 24, 1994
Qustamer Charges $ 15.20
Energy Charge: 1.75
0.08347
Wmter . 0.08934
Summer Q.\antity ‘ 218,890 kvh
Winter Quantity ; 93.570 K¥h
CQustower Charge Per Month 15,20
Total Purchased Power > 18,070

Purchased Watér None

Payroll: '
Management Salary $ 20,000
office salary 8,100

Employee Labor 4,960

Total 33,060

A4 Valorem Taxes:
Tax Rate 1.033404%
Assésséd Value $268,346
Tax Paid $ 2,740




Resolution W-3950
Southlake Water Campany/DR Al/RUT/RAT:1}1]

APPENDIX D
Fage 2
SOUTHIAKE WATER COMPANY, INC.

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1994

Nurber of Séervices
Metered
Size of Meter

1. Meter Size : _
5/8x3/4".5..--t---at:isotic.to 502
1"..-iaa.nsocda--_-ch.o’no 1

11/2“nn'.iolnnss-nn.nilitinu . 2

2“.o.lnuuo.otlitol.!oill

5
Total 510

Flat Rate
FlatR%idential sses et
'Ibtal (B R RN N NN

Metered Water Sales - Ccf
Total used to design métered rates




Resolution W-3950
Southlake Watex Ocnpany/m AI/RUI‘/RAJ:jlj

APPENDIX D
Pagae 3
ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS
Test Year 1994

Federal Income Tax Ratet 15,0%
California Income Tax Rate 9.3%
 Local Franchise Rate: . 0.0%

‘ State '~ Federal
Iten Tax _TaX -

Operating Revernes $143,020 - $143,020

) pensé , , 76,470 ‘ 76 470
Taxés Qther Than Inoccme 8,880 8, 880
Dépreciation 11,300 1Y, 300
Irterest Fopense

Taxable Inoome for Sta te ’Pax 46,370
State Tax € 9.3% ($300 min.) 4,312
Taxable Inoane for FIT :

. Federal Income TaX

(END OF APPENDIX D)




